

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CITY OF TAHLEQUAH, OKLAHOMA; BRANDON VICK; JOSH  
GIRDNER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AUSTIN P. BOND, as Special Administrator of the ESTATE  
OF DOMINIC F. ROLLICE, deceased,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

KEVIN M. NEYLAN, JR.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
601 Lexington Ave.  
New York, NY 10022

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

May 27, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	4
JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal Background .....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. Proceedings Below.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Capacious <i>Graham</i> Test Squarely Conflicts With The Fourth Amendment Tests Used In Other Circuits.....	16
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong Several Times Over.....	21
A. The Tenth Circuit’s Rule Is as Untenable as the Ninth Circuit Rule <i>Mendez</i> Rejected.....	21
B. Petitioners Are Plainly Entitled to Summary Judgment, Both on the Merits and Under Qualified Immunity .....	27

III. The Question Presented Is Critically Important, And This Is An Ideal Vehicle To Resolve It .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , No. 19-7056 (Dec. 1, 2020).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, <i>Bond v. City of Tahlequah</i> , No. 19-7056 (Dec. 28, 2020)....	App-34
Appendix C	
Order, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Oklahoma, <i>Burke v. City of Tahlequah</i> , No. CIV-18-257-RAW (Sept. 25, 2019) .....	App-36
Appendix D	
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	App-49
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	App-49
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	App-49



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Muskogee</i> , 119 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Buscher</i> , 973 F.2d 1328 (7th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>City of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	5, 26, 28
<i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drewitt v. Pratt</i> , 999 F.2d 774 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996).....	18
<i>Est. of Ceballos v. Husk</i> , 919 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>Felton v. City of Chicago</i> , 827 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Ferreira v. City of Binghamton</i> , 975 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Fields v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 714 F.App'x 137 (3d Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Fraire v. City of Arlington</i> , 957 F.2d 1268 (5th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Frederick v. Motsinger</i> , 873 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Goodwin v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 832 F.App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 5, 26, 28

<i>Gysan v. Francisko</i> , 965 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2020).....	19, 23
<i>Hale v. City of Biloxi</i> , 731 F. App'x 259 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	18
<i>Hastings v. Barnes</i> , 252 F.App'x 197 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	30, 31
<i>Livermore ex rel Rohm v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Marion v. City of Corydon</i> , 559 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Maryland v. Pringle</i> , 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....	28
<i>Monell v. Dep't. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S.Ct. 305 (2015).....	30, 31
<i>Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Pauly v. White</i> , 874 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 17
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Salim v. Proulx</i> , 93 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	17
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	26

<i>Schulz v. Long</i> , 44 F.3d 643 (8th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	5, 27
<i>Sevier v. City of Lawrence</i> , 60 F.3d 695 (10th Cir. 1995).....	12, 29, 31
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	29, 30
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	27
<i>Thomas v. City of Columbus</i> , 854 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005).....	17, 18
<i>Winkler v. City of Phoenix</i> , 2021 WL 982276 (9th Cir. Mar. 16, 2021) .....	20
<b>Other Authority</b>	
Tr. of Oral Argument at 32, <i>Cnty. of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1539 (2017) (No. 16-369) (Alito, J.) .....	2, 25
